

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
District 2

Case No. 97-1504

CITY NEWS & NOVELTY, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF WAUKESHA,

Defendant-Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Appeal From the Decision of the Circuit Court for
Waukesha County, Branch 11, in
Case No. 96-CV-1427, Entered April 2, 1997.
The Honorable Robert G. Mawdsley, Presiding

JEFF SCOTT OLSON
Attorney at Law
State Bar Number 1016284
Suite 403
44 E. Mifflin St.
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 283-6001

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED	ii
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. THE WAUKESHA LICENSING ORDINANCE IS UNENFORCEABLE BECAUSE IT IS A PRIOR RESTRAINT WITHOUT CONSTITUTIONALLY REQUIRED SAFEGUARDS.	1
A. <u>Ordinance No. 8.195 Must Be Analyzed as a Prior Restraint.</u>	1
B. <u>Waukesha's Licensing Ordinance Lacks the Explicit Standards Which Are Constitutionally Required.</u>	2
C. <u>Waukesha's Licensing Ordinance Lacks Strict Time Limits and Fails to Preserve the Status Quo.</u>	5
D. <u>The Waukesha Ordinance Fails to Provide Prompt Judicial Review of an Adverse Decision.</u>	8
II. THE LICENSING ORDINANCE, BY ALLOWING THE DRASTIC SANCTION OF NONRENEWAL TO BE INVOKED PRIOR TO THE MORE MINOR PENALTY OF SUSPENSION, IS NOT THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE ALTERNATIVE AND IS THEREFORE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	10
III. CITY NEWS AND NOVELTY WAS DENIED AN IMPARTIAL DECISION MAKER IN THE ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW HEARING.	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	<u>Page</u>
<u>11126 Baltimore Blvd. v. Prince</u> <u>Geroge's County</u> , 58 F.3d 988 (4th Cir. 1995) (<u>en banc</u>), cert. den. 116 S.Ct. 567	1
<u>Blount v. Rizzi</u> , 400 U.S. 410 (1971)	9
<u>Chesapeake B & M, Inc. v. Harford County,</u> <u>Maryland</u> , 831 F.Supp. 1241 (D. Md. 1993)	9
<u>Chesapeake B & M, Inc. v. Harford County,</u> <u>Maryland</u> , 58 F.3d 1005 (4th Cir. 1995) (<u>en banc</u>), cert. den. 116 S.Ct. 567	7, 10
<u>Goldberg v. Kelly</u> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	13
<u>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</u> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	2, 8
<u>Freedman v. Maryland</u> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	2, 9
<u>Redner v. Dean</u> , 29 F.3d 1495 (11th Cir. 1994), cert. den. 115 S.Ct.1697	10
<u>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</u> , 394 U.S. 147 (1967)	5
<u>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</u> , 420 U.S. 549 (1975)	10
<u>State ex rel. DeLuca v. Common Council of</u> <u>the City of Franklin</u> , 72 Wis. 2d 672 242 N.W.2d 689 (1976)	12
<u>Suburban Video v. City of Delafield</u> , 694 F.Supp. 585 (E.D. Wis. 1988)	1, 2, 11
<u>Teitel Film Corp. v. Cuzak</u> , 390 U.S. 139 (1968)	9
<u>U.S. v. Thirty-Seven Photographs</u> , 402 U.S. 363 (1971)	6 n.1, 9
<u>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</u> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	10
<u>Withrow v. Larkin</u> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	12, 13
<u>Wolff v. City of Monticello</u> , 803 F.Supp. 1568 (D. Minn. 1992)	3, 4
